

GAHC030002742019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)  
(AIZAWL BENCH)**

**Case No. : WP(C) 74/2019**

1:Baittia  
New Sachan, Lunglei District.

VERSUS

1:State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt.of Mizoram  
Aizawl

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr Anil Rinliana Malhotra

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Mr C Zoramchhana

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA  
ORDER**

**Date : 24-09-2019**

Mr. A.R. Malhotra, the learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he would like to file an application for amendment of the cause title as the petitioners have wrongly impleaded the respondent No. 5 instead of the National Building Construction Corporation.

Mr. C. Zoramchhana, the learned Addl. Advocate General appears for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and submits that he will not be filing any affidavit-in-opposition.

Ms. Zairemsangpuii, the learned CGC prays for and is granted four weeks time to file affidavit-in-opposition.

The Order dated 03.06.2019 is to the effect that a reference application had supposedly been filed and the same was registered as LA Case No. 1/2014, which was dismissed on account of delay.

The petitioners herein are praying for payment of solatium and interest in pursuant to the Award No. 5/2007. The question of maintainability of the writ petition on account of delay and laches will be kept open.

List the matter after four weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**