

GAHC030005592019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(AIZAWL BENCH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil) 129/2019

1:Baittia and 960 others
New Saichan, Lunglei

2: Bijuram
New Sachan
Lunglei District.

3: Monu Ronjan
New Sachan
Lunglei District.

4: Naba Phudi
New Sachan
Lunglei District

5: Mijangia
New Sachan
Lunglei Distric

VERSUS

1:State of Mizoram
Aizawl,Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Anil Rinliana Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

Linked Case : WP(C) 74/2019

1:Baittia
New Sachan
Lunglei District.

VERSUS

1:State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt.of Mizoram
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Anil Rinliana Malhotra
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA

ORDER

Date : 29-11-2019

Heard Mr. A.R. Malhotra, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. C. Zoramchhana, Addl. Advocate General for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and Ms. Zairemsangpuii, CGC for the respondent No. 4.

This is an application for impleading the National Building Construction Corporation Ltd. represented by its Chairman and Managing Director, NBCC Bhawan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi 110003, as respondent No. 5, by striking off/deleting the present respondent No. 5.

The applicant's counsel submits that the applicant had inadvertently impleaded the wrong party as respondent No. 5. He accordingly prays for impleading the National Building Construction Corporation Ltd. represented by its Chairman and Managing Director, NBCC Bhawan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi 110003, in place of the present respondent No. 5.

The counsels for the respondents submit that they have no objection to the prayer made by the applicant's counsel.

In view of the submissions made by the counsels for the parties, the application is allowed. Registry to delete the present respondent No. 5 and substitute the same by impleading the National Building Construction Corporation Ltd. represented by its Chairman and Managing Director, NBCC Bhawan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi 110003, in the cause title.

I.A. is accordingly allowed and disposed off.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant