

GAHC030002742019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(AIZAWL BENCH)

Case No. : WP(C) 74/2019

1:Baittia
New Sachan, Lunglei District.

VERSUS

1:State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt.of Mizoram
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Anil Rinliana Malhotra

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil) 129/2019

1:Baittia and 960 others
New Saichan
Lunglei

2: Bijuram
New Sachan
Lunglei District.

3: Monu Ronjan
New Sachan
Lunglei District.

4: Naba Phudi
New Sachan
Lunglei District

5: Mijangia
New Sachan
Lunglei District
VERSUS

1: State of Mizoram
Aizawl
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Anil Rinliana Malhotra
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr C Zoramchhana

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA

ORDER

Date : 19-06-2020

Mr. A.R Malhotra appears for the petitioners. Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned CGC appears for the respondent No. 4.

As per office note, notice was issued to the respondent No. 5 on 12.02.2020. However, there is no return of A/D card or unserved notice from the respondent No. 5. Registry to track the notice and submit a report.

Besides the question on delay and laches, the maintainability of the writ petition would have to also be considered in view of the fact that the reference application submitted by the petitioners i.e., L.A Case No. 1/2014 had been dismissed on 18.09.2014.

List the matter **after 4 (four) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant