

GAHC030002742019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(AIZAWL BENCH)**

**Case No. : WP(C) 74/2019**

1:Baittia  
New Sachan, Lunglei District.

VERSUS

1:State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt.of Mizoram  
Aizawl

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr Anil Rinliana Malhotra

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Mr C Zoramchhana

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 14-01-2021**

Mr. A.R. Malhotra, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that steps was taken for service of notice upon the respondent No. 5 on 13.11.2020 and that notice was sent to the said respondent on the same day by registered post with A/D. It is however seen that there is no return of A/D card nor unserved notice from the said respondent. As such, office shall put up a note about the service of notice to the respondent No. 5 after making necessary enquiry through the Postal Department and/or by tracking the same through the internet.

List the matter again **after a week.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**