

GAHC030000952026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/42/2026

Sh. Prem Lal and 715 Ors.
S/o Chandro Nath
R/o New Sachan, Lunglei District 2: Sh. Raj Kumar
S/o Prem Lal
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

3: Sh. Sumiron
S/o Raj Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

4: Sh. Arun Bikash
S/o Rontanya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

5: Sh. Raj Chandro
S/o Borot
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

6: Sh. Budha Kumar
S/o Chandro Sur
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

7: Sh. Biju Ram
S/o Battya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

8: Sh. Prema Ranjon
S/o Deya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

9: Sh. Mangola Joy
S/o Senapati
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

10: Sh. Arun Kumar
S/o Ajambit
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

11: Sh. Bishnu Moni
S/o Tanju Ranjan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

12: Sh. Barun Kumar
S/o Ajambit
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

13: Sh. Ajambik
S/o Tanu Ranjan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

14: Sh. Sadon Muni
S/o Kalasoga
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

15: Sh. Borsaga
S/o Manuranjon
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

16: Sh. Manu Ranjon
S/o Tungchand
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

17: Sh. Santi Lal
S/o Tugendra
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

18: Sh. Shanti Moi
S/o Hori Hawr
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

19: Sh. Alam Bik
S/o Hori Hawr
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

20: Sh. Holi Juk
S/o Hori Hawr
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

21: Sh. Lolit Chandro
S/o Kaliash Muni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

22: Sh. Samiti Ronjon
S/o Borish Dhon
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

23: Sh. Birashdon
S/o Lamba
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

24: Sh. Robidho
S/o Bijiram
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

25: Sh. Protap Singh
S/o Jonak Chandro
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

26: Sh. Songa Kumar
S/o Brisoketu
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

27: Sh. Basgho Chandro
S/o Soshi Mohan
R/o New Sachan

Lunglei District - 796701

28: Sh. Santi Prasad
S/o Kisto Mohun
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

29: Sh. Puspo dhan
D/o Noleni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

30: Sh. Shanti Ranjan
S/o Noleni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

31: Sh. Subol Chandro
S/o Kisto Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

32: Sh. Sudo Dhan
S/o Kisto Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

33: Smt. Sombi
D/o Biju Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

34: Sh. Lokhidon
S/o Rangannia
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

35: Sh. Santi Kumar
S/o Jungdhan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

36: Sh. Jugesh
S/o Boloram
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

37: Sh. Boloram

S/o Eru Singh
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

38: Sh. Suresh Dhon
S/o Bristi Ketu
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

39: Sh. Monglosan
S/o Indu Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

40: Sh. Hogeshwar
S/o Sutjo Sen
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

41: Sh. Sukro Charjio
S/o Lathipa
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

42: Sh. Thaguro
S/o Sargo Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

43: Sh. Mezangia
S/o Kisto Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

44: Sh. Biro Kumar
S/o Briso ketu
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

45: Smt. Lolita devi
D/o Nathun Chandra
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

46: Sh. Hengge
S/o Kina Dhon
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

47: Sh. Hojal Muni
S/o Meddly
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

48: Sh. Middelya
S/o Gulsoga
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

49: Sh. Ullua
S/o Nuaran
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

50: Sh. Sutchenghulo
S/o Borot
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

51: Sh. Jureidon
S/o Ronjonia
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

52: Sh. Khandara
S/o Arsotama
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

53: Sh. Doyaloda
S/o Sukromuni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

54: Sh. Robi Dhon
S/o Sukromuni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

55: Sh. Kina Dhon
S/o Kalosoga
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

56: Sh. Nara Singh
S/o Papattya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

57: Sh. Mangol Kanti
D/o Amar Gandhi
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

58: Sh. Amor Gandhi
D/o Chiganram
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

59: Sh. Kripa Dhan
S/o Kamani Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

60: Sh. Hedihol
S/o Kamani Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

61: Sh. Lambattya
S/o Indro Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

62: Sh. Anurudya
S/o Naga
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

63: Sh. Dhanon Joy
S/o Biro Lokho
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

64: Sh. Jubo Raj
S/o Susho Dhar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

65: Sh. Nabin Kanto
S/o Jubu Raj
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

66: Sh. Toroni Ranjan
S/o Jubo Raj
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

67: Sh. Bimol
S/o Zuran Dhan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

68: Sh. Indro Mala
S/o Sogolia
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

69: Sh. Kripachagyio
S/o Kisto Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

70: Sh. Zuron Dhon
S/o Natum Chondro
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

71: Sh. Ranjan
S/o Kamani Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

72: Sh. Julo Kanto
S/o Kisto Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

73: Sh. Shosil Kanti
S/o Arun Chondro
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

74: Sh. Lokhi Kumar
S/o Robiram
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

75: Sh. Chandro Lila
S/o Santi Moy
R/o New Sachan

Lunglei District - 796701

76: Sh. Lokhi Mon
S/o Alya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

77: Sh. Lokhi Kumar
S/o Mokbati
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

78: Sh. Prem Lal
S/o Nak Badi
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

79: Sh. Juro Kumar
S/o Anondo Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

80: Sh. Robi Joy
S/o Satto Lal
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

81: Sh. Ranjat
S/o Lokhi Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

82: Sh. Shanti Priyo
S/o Alsia
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

83: Sh. Suresh Kanti
S/o Rajo Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

84: Sh. Amolya Dhan
S/o Ronjoni Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

85: Sh. Robi Lal

S/o Goirenba
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

86: Sh. Shanti Moy
S/o Gudom Muni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

87: Smt. Sundro Mugh
D/o Lushai Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

88: Sh. Ridoy Ranjon
S/o Lushai Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

89: Sh. Prosumuni
S/o Sigon Ram
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

90: Sh. Biras Lokha
S/o Bias Muni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

91: Sh. Hajani
S/o Shanti Prasad
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

92: Sh. Baronjoy
S/o Mamjangia
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

93: Smt. Rijab Phudi
D/o Hulukkia
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

94: Sh. Subro Lakho
S/o Bias Muni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

95: Sh. Dojorot
S/o Julsorash
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

96: Sh. Protab
S/o Tonok Chandro
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

97: Sh. Arun Bikash
S/o Ullu
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

98: Smt. Hiron Mala
D/o Subolosko
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

99: Sh. Gopal Bikash
S/o Shunil Kanti
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

100: Smt. Indor Muni
D/o Peri Lal
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

101: Sh. R.Progyawansa
S/o Tera Wansan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

102: Sh. Piring
d/o Kama Dhan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

103: Sh. Mega Bonao
S/o Tanakchandro
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

104: Sh. Amor Singh
D/o Bhamonya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

105: Sh. Sorondro
S/o Kalachand
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

106: Smt. S.Lalneihsang
D/o S.T.Thiauva
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

107: Sh. Krisno Chandro
S/o Tano Chandro
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

108: Sh. Sukro Mohan
S/o Robiram
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

109: Smt. Suniti
D/o Lokhi Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

110: Sh. Hitton
S/o Lokhi Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

111: Sh. Premuranjan
S/o Lokhi Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

112: Sh. Jono Rottan
S/o Barno Muni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

113: Sh. Babonia
S/o Sena Phudi
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

114: Smt. Dubini
D/o Tonok Chonoro
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

115: Sh. Krispa Charjyo
S/o Kamani Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

116: Sh. Arojukya
S/o Bijoy Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

117: Sh. Budha Muni
S/o Kamani Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

118: Sh. Samuratsur
S/o Jupendra
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

119: Sh. Chandrokanto
S/o Lambohulo
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

120: Sh. Gongi Hona
S/o Roboni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

121: Smt. Chuauhrangi
S/o Maengi
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

122: Sh. Biro Sen
S/o Baju Sen
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

123: Sh. Pund Dhon
S/o Ranjania
R/o New Sachan

Lunglei District - 796701

124: Sh. Monu Ranjan
S/o Hegera
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

125: Sh. Robilal
S/o Goirianga
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

126: Sh. Santi Ranjan
S/o Inaragit
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

127: Sh. Kalabua
S/o Orsatama
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

128: Sh. Sukro Sargyio
S/o Siro Ranton
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

129: Sh. Joy Kumar
S/o Siso Ranton
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

130: Sh. Duppua
S/o Assotama
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

131: Sh. Banuamuni
S/o Chigon Rani
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

132: Sh. Borondo Kumar
S/o Moreiya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

133: Sh. Joy Bikas

S/o Borun Sen
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

134: Sh. Lokhi Kanto
S/o Chitro Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

135: Sh. Kala Chand
S/o Karno Chand
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

136: Sh. Shusil Kanti
S/o Assotama
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

137: Sh. Sundra Sen
S/o Kala Singh
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

138: Sh. Nak Badi
S/o Bando
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

139: Sh. Amrit Sen
S/o Sen
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

140: Sh. Noleni Kumar
S/o Bakhya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

141: Sh. Nikho Kumar
S/o Korrodhan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

142: Sh. Redomon
S/o Lengti
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

143: Sh. Judha Ranjan
S/o Lokhi Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

144: Sh. Nundanga
S/o Bias Munni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

145: Sh. Subhas Basu
S/o Kamadho
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

146: Sh. Debho Nakko
S/o Tanek Chandro
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

147: Sh. Samuti Lal
S/o Goirenga
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

148: Sh. Sena Phudi
S/o Birohya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

149: Sh. Anil Chondro
S/o Bires Don
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

150: Sh. Samu Dhon
S/o Peda
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

151: Sh. Nabi Phudi
S/o Torenga Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

152: Sh. Gopa Joy
S/o Sena Phudi

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

153: Sh. Arun
S/o Engonya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

154: Sh. Arjun
S/o Hurnu Kuttya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

155: Sh. Soga
S/o Jalakanto
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

156: Sh. Santi Moy
S/o Girish Chandro
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

157: Sh. Lendu
S/o Derandro
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

158: Sh. Kala Soga
S/o Ranjon
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

159: Sh. Nilo Ranjan
S/o Kalabua
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

160: Sh. Dino Chandro
S/o Kala Chano
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

161: Sh. Lal Mohanm
S/o Kina Dhon
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

162: Sh. Priti Moy
S/o Goitomuni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

163: Sh. Indro Raton
S/o Bonas Muni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

164: Sh. Khopro Mon
S/o Chandro Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

165: Smt. Santona
D/o Raton Ram
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

166: Sh. Brisut Kumar
S/o Raj Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

167: Sh. Monu Ranjan
S/o Grish Chandro
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

168: Sh. Bimol Dhon
S/o Sukro Muni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

169: Sh. Gyano Boron
S/o Kina Moni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

170: Sh. Sigun Moni
S/o Dono Moni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

171: Smt. Sneha Maya
D/o Janat Dhan
R/o New Sachan

Lunglei District - 796701

172: Smt. Biju Rani
D/o Udaigiri
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

173: Smt. Samati Chakma
D/o Madan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

174: Sh. Janak Dhan
S/o Debat Moni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

175: Sh. Udaigiri
S/o Modan Kumar
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

176: Sh. Natun Moghi
S/o Heri Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

177: Sh. Ram Moni
S/o Heri Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

178: Sh. Amar Singh
S/o Songo Sur
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

179: Smt. Kamaleni
D/o Lakman
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

180: Smt. Suresh Phudi
D/o Mongul Kanti
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

181: Sh. Budha Sen

S/o Alambir
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

182: Smt. Hironmala
D/o Bugo Laska
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

183: Sh. Nagar Chan
S/o Julish Chya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

184: Smt. Mina
D/o Doni Ram
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

185: Smt. Milebo
D/o Prem Lal
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

186: Smt. Sonja Reka
D/o Nirot Pal
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

187: Sh. Raja
S/o Nagesh Chya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

188: Sh. Appu
S/o A.B. Chakma
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

189: Sh. Rakesh
S/o Juberaj
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

190: Smt. Roton Mala
D/o B.R. Chakma
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

191: Sh. Sumo Chakma
S/o Amar Chakma

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

192: Smt. Purnima
D/o Junepor

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

193: Sh. Suktata
S/o Akash
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

194: Sh. Chandro
S/o Surji

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

195: Sh. Guheng
S/o Raj Kumar

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

196: Sh. Punong Chand
S/o Nolenesko

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

197: Sh. Kandara
S/o Degal Chakma

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

198: Sh. Lokhi Don
S/o Malik Don

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

199: Sh. Kalo Udua
S/o Rabi Ram

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

200: Sh. Singh
S/o Bijoy Chakma
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

201: Sh. Daya Dhan
S/o Indra Joy

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

202: Sh. Robi Sen
S/o Mani Ram

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

203: Sh. Nihar Bindu
S/o Amulya Dhan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

204: Sh. Anil Subro
S/o Uchano

R/o R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

205: Sh. Amar Chand
S/o Ronya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

206: Sh. T.D. Budhi Lal
S/o T.D. Kakur

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

207: Sh. Sadam
S/o Duri Chandro

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

208: Sh. Brisut Kumar
S/o Hegira

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

209: Sh. Chanro Sen
S/o Samunya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

210: Sh. Guano Sindu
S/o Arayan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

211: Sh. Kondoni Lala
S/o Chondro Don
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

212: Sh. Sunita Ram
S/o Rokil Baran

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

213: Sh. B. Tanak
S/o B. Pradip
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

214: Sh. Bimal Kanti
S/o Loli Chomdro

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

215: Sh. B. Kiran Bikash
S/o Kripa Muni

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

216: Sh. Puspa Kumar
S/o Puran Dhan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

217: Sh. Puspo Dhon
S/o Ananda Kumar

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

218: Sh. Lusahi Pudhi
S/o Nilonokko

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

219: Sh. Upendro Lal
S/o Dharma Mohan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

220: Sh. Legi
S/o Nuro

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

221: Smt. Badi
D/o Suk Jomon

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

222: Sh. Robi Chand
S/o Dino Mohan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

223: Sh. Biju Kumar
S/o Bijoy Kumar

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

224: Sh. Lalzarzova
S/o Thanhawla

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

225: Sh. Zodinliana
S/o TH. Punte

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

226: Sh. P. Thanhawla
S/o Saidingliana

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

227: Sh. Lv. Puia
S/o Thanhawla

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

228: Sh. Lokhi Ranjon
S/o Joboloko

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

229: Smt. Chigon Bini
D/o Sukromuni

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

230: Sh. Lodha Dhan
S/o Godu Muni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

231: Sh. Nayan Singh
S/o Burom Bon

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

232: Sh. Shanti Kumar
S/o Gyma Rattan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

233: Sh. Sammuni
S/o Angchandra

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

234: Sh. Arunya
S/o Barunya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

235: Sh. Tarun Jyoti
S/o Abinarya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

236: Sh. Arun Bikash
S/o Aninmanya
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

237: Sh. Juda Dhon
S/o Girish Chandro

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

238: Sh. Poran Dhan
S/o Mogolia

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

239: Smt. Zorampari
D/o Nundanga

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

240: Sh. Babu Ram

S/o Bijey Ram

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

241: Sh. Doya Muni
S/o Boba Ram

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

242: Sh. Dharma Joy
S/o Dakoram

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

243: Sh. Jamani Mohan
S/o Nakaba

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

244: Sh. Mongolo Mugh
S/o Sona Dhan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

245: Smt. Rumi Devi
D/o B.R. Chakma

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

246: Sh. Amor Singh
S/o Sarat Chandra

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

247: Sh. Dejo Priyo
S/o Torini Mohan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

248: Smt. Renu Mala
D/o Borun Joy

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

249: Smt. Trina
D/o Zoduhthanga

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

250: Smt. Thobanghana
D/o Prem Lal

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

251: Sh. Ranjan
D/o Prem Lal

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

252: Smt. Phulo Rani
D/o Injo Kumar

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

253: Smt. Rajkumari
S/o Tubo Raj

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

254: Sh. Zinko
S/o Pjrobunungan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

255: Smt. Shanti Lodhan
D/o Goidommuni

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

256: Sh. Probin
S/o Malekana

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

257: Sh. Dhona Ratan
S/o Humothya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

258: Sh. Anurudai
S/o Goynyogo

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

259: Sh. Gyano Jyoti
S/o Chandro Dhan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

260: Sh. Kapengan
S/o Rambol

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

261: Smt. Prema
D/o Dudha Bunga

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

262: Sh. Chandro Muni
S/o Ananda Mohan
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

263: Smt. Rita
D/o. S.B. Chakma

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

264: Sh. Amalendu
S/o Nuo Chand

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

265: Smt. Aphi
D/o Darssyn

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

266: Sh. Zomuani
S/o Zoramthanga

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

267: Sh. Zara
S/o Ngura

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

268: Sh. Lokhi Joy
S/o Budhalya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

269: Sh. Ajit Kumar
S/o Budokya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

270: Sh. Rinsanga
Sh. L.T. Huama

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

271: Sh. Zosangliana
S/o K. Chana

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

272: Sh. Sandom
S/o Jisu Kumar
R/o New Sachan

Lunglei District - 796701

273: Sh. Nolinesko
S/o Nundanga
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

274: Sh. Robi Chandro
S/o Sukro Kumar

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

275: Sh. Badhi Ranjan
S/o Ginis Mara
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

276: Sh. Rahul
S/o Erupu Rahul

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

277: Sh. Gorampa
S/o Bimbi Rattan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

278: Sh. Santi Priyo
S/o Dupchiga

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

279: Smt. Chitro Reka
D/o Nilo Boran

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

280: Smt. Buddha Lokhi
D/o Priyo Ranjan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

281: Sh. Krishna Kumar
S/o Bitra Sen

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

282: Sh. Shanti Kumar
Bitra Sen

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

283: Sh. Doya Moy
S/o Akhoi Muni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

284: Sh. Obia
S/o Modan Mohan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

285: Sh. Jubo Raj
S/o Rusik Kumar

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

286: Sh. Doyal Dhan
S/o Natun Kumar

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

287: Sh. Dhana Mohan
S/o Bolo Ram

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

288: Sh. Bijoy
S/o Banya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

289: Sh. Mohi Lal

S/o Hoge Shwar

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

290: Sh. Marat Savi
S/o Phule Swar

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

291: Sh. Lokhi Dhan
S/o Teroni Mohan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

292: Smt. Prema Nandi
D/o Indesh Chandro

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

293: Sh. Priyo Wansa
S/o Tera Wansa
R/o New Sachan District

294: Sh. Gyana Wansa
S/o Tera Wansa

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

295: Sh. Shanti Kumar
S/o Tuiro Mohan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

296: Sh. Dilip Kumar
S/o Dakko

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

297: Sh. Medolya
S/o Aegiria

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

298: Smt. Animala
D/o Tenu Ranjan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

299: Sh. Thangliana
S/o Nihar Boran

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

300: Smt. Sanghliri
D/o Sumitra
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

301: Sh. Bitra Sen
S/o Bedkya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

302: Sh. Jogesh
S/o Chandro Lila

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

303: Sh. Lathafamkima
S/o Ropianga
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

304: Sh. Zohranga
S/o Darkunga

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

305: Sh. Laltanpuia
S/o Darchhunbga

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

306: Sh. Ramdinpuia
S/o Sawikunga

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

307: Sh. Lalremsanga
S/o P.C. Pakunga

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

308: Sh. Kapliana
S/o Hrangzuama

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

309: Sh. Rohmingthanga
S/o Darkunga

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

310: Sh. Lalsangliana
S/o Babulal Seren

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

311: Sh. Lolit Chandro
S/o Horijoy

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

312: Sh. Borot
S/o Dino Mohan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

313: Sh. Rabi Ronjon
S/o Joma Dhan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

314: Sh. Puna Kumar
S/o Bitro Sen

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

315: Sh. Premo Kumar
S/o Bitro Sen

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

316: Sh. Tugen
S/o Indra Joy

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

317: Sh. Banno Chandro
S/o Mogila

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

318: Sh. Ananda
S/o Bungia

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

319: Sh. Danoni
S/o Bungia

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

320: Smt. Hira Lota
D/o Peram Kambe
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

321: Sh. Basu
S/o Datto

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

322: Smt. Melabi
D/o Hazari

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

323: Sh. Gyana Ratan
S/o Arbua

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

324: Smt. Raj Kumar
D/o Jubo Raj

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

325: Sh. Suro Sen
S/o Sureah Band

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

326: Sh. Suppriyo
S/o Amar Singh

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

327: Sh. Safik Laskar
S/o A. Ali

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

328: Sh. Joseph
S/o Raj Kumar

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

329: Smt. Doya Bugi
D/o Abotor

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

330: Smt. Tuni Loda
D/o Subhash

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

331: Sh. Raj Kumar
S/o Kina Chand

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

332: Sh. Kishore Kumar
S/o Kina Chand

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

333: Sh. Sumath Ranjan
S/o Bishom Ban

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

334: Sh. Amar Singh
S/o Buddha Muni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

335: Smt. Lokhi Sito
D/o Biju Ram

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

336: Sh. Vanlalhmuaka
S/o Jeremiah

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

337: Sh. Hmingmawia
S/o Suresh handro

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

338: Smt. Depo Saya

D/o Zoliana

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

339: Smt. Podha Saya
D/o Kiran Bikash

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

340: Sh
Indige
S/o Probat Chandro

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

341: Smt. Lolita
D/o Tino Chand

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

342: Smt. Divo Loda
D/o Shanti Moy

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

343: Sh. Robi Dhon
S/o Rotton Ram

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

344: Sh. Abothar
S/o Bireshya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

345: Sh. Meya Lal
S/o Chandro Nath

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

346: Smt. Lokhi Rani
D/o Nundanga
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

347: Sh. Sawmliana
S/o Uduap

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

348: Sh. Kanchan Kumar
S/o Phuleshwar

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

349: Smt. Bonita
D/o A.B. Chakma

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

350: Smt. Romika
S/o Depak Kanti

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

351: Sh. Baggadon
S/o Nilodon

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

352: Sh. Seira Doni
S/o Bissomuni

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

353: Sh. Lalhlimpaia
S/o K. Liansawta

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

354: Smt. Buddha Lakhi

W/o Priyo Ranjan

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

355: Sh. Lalrinawma
S/o Ralliansawta

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

356: Sh. Hmingthanzami
S/o Sufix Ali

R/o New Sachan District

357: Smt. Premo Lokhi
D/o Subimol Chakma

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

358: Sh. Bijoy Kanti
S/o Borsaga

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

359: Smt. Dhanumala
D/o Herros Peng

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

360: Sh. Kala Dhon Chakma
Chikon Chano (L)

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

361: Sh. Mongal Chand
S/o Notun Chand

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

362: Sh. Dilip Kumar
S/o Kina Moni.R/o New Sachan

Lunglei District - 796701

363: Sh. Purno Kumar
S/o Kina Moni
R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

364: Sh. Sefila
S/o Santosh

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 796701

365: Smt. Aruna Devi
D/o Nikya

R/o New Sachan
Lunglei District - 79670

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram and 4 Ors.
Aizawl, Mizoram Secretariat, New Capital Complex (MINECO), Khatla, Aizawl

2:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Revenue Department
Aizawl
Mizoram
Secretariat Building No. 2
1st Floor
Room No. 127
MINECO
Aizawl- 796001

3:The Deputy Commissioner and District Collector
Lunglei District
Lunglei
Venglai
Lunglei - 796701

4:The Union of India r/b the Secy. to the Govt. of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
North Block
Central Secretariat
New Delhi - 110001

5:The National Building Construction Corporation Limited (NBCC)
R/b its Chairman and Managing Director
NBCC Bhavan

Lodhi Road
New Delhi - 11000

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1-3

Linked Case : WP(C)/74/2019

Dr. Baittia and 960 Ors.
New Sachan
Lunglei District.

VERSUS

State of Mizoram r/b the Chief Secretary to the Govt.of Mizoram and 4 Ors.
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr Anil Rinliana Malhotra
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. T Lalnunsiamia for R5

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

18.03.2026

Heard Mr. C. Lalramzauva, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. Stephen Lalbuatsaiha, learned counsel for the applicants. Also heard Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Government Advocate for the respondent nos. 1 to 3; Ms. Zairemsangpui, learned CGC for the respondent no.4 and Mr. T. Lalnunsiamia, learned counsel for the respondent no. 5.

Issue notice on the I.A.

Since the respondent nos. 1 to 5 are represented, issuance of formal notices are dispensed with. Extra copies be served within a period of 2 days.

List the matter again on the 6th of April, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant